

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13988 OF 2024
IN
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 5038 OF 2022**

Shyam Sadashiv Pawar ... Applicant
Versus
Pravina Pandit Patil (Pawar) & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Jamsheed Master a/w Hamid Ahmad for Applicant in IAL/13988/2024.

Mr. Raghavendra S. Mehrotra a/w Samrudhi Gholap and Irfan Shaikh for Respondent No.1.

Adv.Sampada S. Mahadik i/by Samarth Juris for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM: MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 9th MAY 2024**

P.C. :

. In this proceeding, the contesting parties have filed applications/petitions for revocation of the grants.

2. While one of the parties has obtained grant of letters of administration without Will on the basis of intestacy, the other party obtained letters of administration with Will annexed.

3. It would be appropriate that both the revocation proceedings are taken up together for consideration.

4. The respondent No.2 in Interim Application (Lodging) No. 13988 of 2024 is permitted to place on record a compilation of

documents within one week from today.

5. List this application along with Miscellaneous Petition (Lodging) No. 4569 of 2024, for consideration on 21st June 2024.

6. In view of the pendency of these revocation proceedings filed by the rival parties against each other, respondent No.2 in Interim Application (Lodging) No. 13988 of 2024 i.e. the Co-operative Housing Society, is directed not to process the applications made by either party, for transfer of share certificate concerning a flat forming part of the estate of the deceased.

MANISH PITALE, J.