

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 13988 OF 2024

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 5038 OF 2022

Shyam Sadashiv Pawar ...Applicant

Versus

Pravina Pandit Patil (Pawar)
And Chairman Akshay Chs Ltd ...Respondent

WITH

MISC. PETITION (L) NO. 4569 OF 2024

IN

TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 3361 OF 2022

Mr. Hamid Ahmad for Applicant in IAL/13988/2024 and Respondent No.1 in MPT(L)/4569/2024.

Mr. Raghavendra Mehrotra for Respondent No.1 in IAL/13988/2024 and Petitioner in MPT(L)/4569/2024.

Ms. Sampada Mohadi for Respondent No.2 in IAL/13988/2024.

CORAM : N. J. JAMADAR, J.
DATE : 2nd SEPTEMBER 2024

PC.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. The learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 in Interim Application (L) No.13988 of 2024, submits that affidavit-in-reply on behalf of the Respondent No.1/Original Petitioner is ready and can be filed in the Registry within a couple of days.
3. Let the affidavit-in-reply on behalf of Respondent No.1/Original Petitioner, be filed in the Registry on or before 4th

September 2024 and copy served on the petitioner.

4. The learned Counsel for the Applicant in IA(L)/13988/2024, submits that in terms of the order dated 21st June 2024 the applicant has taken steps to convert the said Interim Application into Misc. Petition for revocation of grant of Letters of Administration in Testamentary Petition No.5038 of 2022. However, the petition yet to be numbered.

5. The learned Counsel for the Respondent No.2, Akshay Co-operative Housing Society Ltd., in the said Interim Application seeks one week more time to file affidavit-in-reply in the said Interim Application which is to be converted into Misc. Petition.

6. One week time is granted to the Respondent No.2 to file affidavit-in-reply and serve its copy on the Applicant/Petitioner.

7. The Respondent No.1 in Interim Application No. IA(L)/13988/2024 which is converted into Misc. Petition is at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply within a period of two weeks of being served with a copy of the Misc. Petition.

8. Stand over to 7th October 2024.

(N. J. JAMADAR, J.)